
1446 THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, 29th OCTOBER 1976

RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS BY THE
PUBLIC WORKS LOAN COMMISSIONERS TO

LOCAL AUTHORITIES
NOTICE

THE Treasury hereby give notice that in accordance with the
powers conferred upon them by the National Loans Act 1968
(1968 c. 13) on or after 30th October 1976.

I. Different rates of interest shall be charged on loans made
by the Public Works Loan Commissioners according co
whether the principal of the loan is repaid by instalments
or at maiurity and, if repaid by instalments, whether by
equal instalments of principal with interest paid on the
decreasing balance of the principal (E.I.P.)j or by instal-
ments of equal repayments of the principal and interest
paid thereon (E.R.);

II. The rates of such interest shall be—
Loans to local authorities as defined in paragraph 1 of

Schedule 4 to the said Act.

Government Lending Rate
and P.W.L.B. Quota Rates

Per Cent per Annum
Loans Repayable

At
Maturity

Up to 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years
Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years

P.W.L.B. Non-Quota " A "
Rates

Up tx> 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years
Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years

P.W.L.B. Non-Quota ** B "
Rates

Up to 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years
Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years

By Instalments
E.I.P. E.R.

15* 15J
16

15 16;
164-

16*
16±

16
161

151
16*
16 J
16J
17

16

16*

17

16
17

17*
17a

7

HI
17 „
nz*
18

17
17*
17*

18

The amount which an authority borrows within its annual
quota as determined by the said Commissioners will bear
interest ait the appropriate rate in the quota set of rates. Where
authorities borrow further sums these will attract interest at
the appropriate rate in the non-quota set of rates3 unless the
said Commissioners agree that they should be offset against
the following year's quota.
Treasury Chambers,
Parliament Street,
London SW1P 3AG.

27th October 1976,

RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS FROM THE
NATIONAL LOANS FUND

NOTICE

THE Treasury in pursuance of Section 5 of the National
Loans Act 1968 hereby give notice that on or after 30th
October 1976

I. Different rates of interest shall apply according to whether
the principal of a loan is repaid by instalments or at
maturity and, if repaid by instalments, whether by equal
instalments of the principal with interest paid on the
decreasing balance of the principal (E.I.P.), or by instal-
ments of equal repayments of the principal and interest
paid thereon (E.R.);

II. The lowest rates of interest satisfying the conditions laid
down in subsection (2) of the said Section 5 shall

Up to 1 year
Over 1 but not over 5 years
Over 5 but not over 10 years
Over 10 but not over 15 years
Over 15 but not over 25 years
Over 25 years
Treasury Chambers,
Parliament Sireet,
London SW1P SAG.

27th October 1976.

Per Cent per Annum
Loans Repayable

At
By Instalments Maturity

E.LP. E.R.
— - 151
15

155
16J
16J

I5i
16*
16|
16i

16
16J
16J
16}

COUNTER-INFLATION ACT 1973

THE Treasury have given consent to the declaration by the
following companies of dividends of the total amounts specified
for the financial years ending on the specified dates:
The Singapore Para Rubber Estates,

Ltd., Sevenoaks
Noble & Lund Ltd., Gateshead
S. Lyles Ltd,, Dewsbury
Strong & Fisher (Holdings) Ltd.,

Rushden
Ward White Group Ltd.,

Wellingborough
Willows Francis Ltd., Bolton
Campari Ltd., London N.W.2.
Bejam Group Ltd., Stanmore
G. R. Francis Group Ltd., Birmingham

£18,068
£17,566

£223,500

31. 3.76
31.12.76
30. 6.76

£281,000 31.5.76

£47,524
£45,665

£154,693
£1,021,074

£99,883
Glaxo Holdings Ltd., London W.I.
FPA Construction Group Ltd..,

Sheffield
Photo-Me International Ltd.,

Walton-on-Thames
William Boulton (Holdings) Ltd.,

Stoke-on-Trent
W. Henshall and Sons (Addlestone)

Ltd., Byfleet
Malayalam Plantations Ltd.,

London, E.C.3.
Myddleton Hotels Ltd., Eastbourne
Wolverhampton Die Casting Group

Ltd., Wolverhampton

£11,860,332

31.12.76
30. 6.76
31.5.76

3. 7.76
31. 3.76
30. 6.76

£60,878 31.12.76

£75,500 30.4.76

£421,451 30.6.76

£17,020 31. 3.76

£611,557
£76,003

31. 3.76
30. 6.76

£64,926 30. 6.76
Published by the Treasury as required by the above Act

BUILDING SOCIETIES ACT 1962
Notice of Cancellation of Registration pursuant to

Section 113 of the Act

NOTICE is hereby given that the Central Office have, pursuant
to Section 113 of the Act, this day cancelled the registration of
WILLINGHAM AND DISTRICT MUTUAL PERMANENT
BENEFIT BUILDING SOCIETY (Register No. 673B) the
registered office of which is at Public Hall, Willingham, Cam-
bridge on the ground that the society has ceased to exist

The society ceases to enjoy the privileges of a registered
society, but without prejudice to any liability incurred by the
society, which may be enforced against it as if such can-
cellation had not taken place.

A. VOLLMAR,

Act as Chief Registrar of
Friendly Societies.

Date 21st October 1976.

NATURALISATION

Ahmed, Zahoor; Pakistan; c/o Compair, 42 Milton Road, East
Kilbride, Glasgow. 31st August 1976.

Bulfin, John Kent; U.S.A., 6/3 Carmona Drive, Haldane, Bal-
loch, Dunbartonshire. 31st August 1976.

Millar, William, formerly Wilhelm Louis Seidenpfennigj Ger-
many; 2 Creighton Grove, East Kilbride, Glasgow. 31st
August 1976.


