RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS BY THE PUBLIC WORKS LOAN COMMISSIONERS TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES

NOTICE

THE Treasury hereby give notice that in accordance with the powers conferred upon them by the National Loans Act 1968 (1968 c. 13) on or after 30th October 1976.

- I. Different rates of interest shall be charged on loans made by the Public Works Loan Commissioners according to whether the principal of the loan is repaid by instalments or at maturity and, if repaid by instalments, whether by equal instalments of principal with interest paid on the decreasing balance of the principal (E.I.P.), or by instalments of equal repayments of the principal and interest paid thereon (E.R.):
- II. The rates of such interest shall be-

Loans to local authorities as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the said Act.

Government Lending Rate and P.W.L.B. Quota Rates	Per Cent per Annum Loans Repayable		
	By Insta E.I.P.	ilments E.R.	At Maturity
Up to 5 years	15 1	15‡	151
Over 5 but not over 10 years	$15\frac{1}{2}$	15 5	16
Over 10 but not over 15 years	$15\frac{7}{8}$	16 ¹ 8	$16\frac{1}{4}$
Over 15 but not over 25 years	161	16 3	$16\frac{3}{8}$
Over 25 years	$16\frac{3}{8}$	$16\frac{1}{2}$	$16\frac{1}{2}$
P.W.L.B. Non-Quota " A " Rates			
Up to 5 years	$15\frac{7}{8}$	$15\frac{3}{4}$	16
Over 5 but not over 10 years	16	$16\frac{1}{8}$	$16\frac{1}{2}$
Over 10 but not over 15 years	163	165	$16\frac{3}{4}$
Over 15 but not over 25 years	$16\frac{3}{4}$	$16\frac{7}{8}$	$16\frac{7}{8}$
Over 25 years	$16\frac{7}{8}$	17	17
P.W.L.B. Non-Quota "B" Rates			
Up to 5 years	16_{8}^{7}	16^{3}_{4}	17
Over 5 but not over 10 years	17	$17\frac{1}{8}$	$17\frac{1}{2}$
Over 10 but not over 15 years	$17\frac{3}{8}$	17 ₈	$17\frac{3}{4}$
Over 15 but not over 25 years	$17\frac{3}{4}$	17 7	$17\frac{7}{8}$
Over 25 years	17%	18	18

The amount which an authority borrows within its annual quota as determined by the said Commissioners will bear interest at the appropriate rate in the quota set of rates. Where authorities borrow further sums these will attract interest at the appropriate rate in the non-quota set of rates, unless the said Commissioners agree that they should be offset against the following year's quota.

Treasury Chambers, Parliament Street, London SW1P 3AG.

27th October 1976.

RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS FROM THE NATIONAL LOANS FUND

Notice

THE Treasury in pursuance of Section 5 of the National Loans Act 1968 hereby give notice that on or after 30th October 1976

- I. Different rates of interest shall apply according to whether the principal of a loan is repaid by instalments or at maturity and, if repaid by instalments, whether by equal instalments of the principal with interest paid on the decreasing balance of the principal (E.I.P.), or by instalments of equal repayments of the principal and interest paid thereon (E.R.);
- II. The lowest rates of interest satisfying the conditions laid down in subsection (2) of the said Section 5 shall be—

Per Cent per Annum
Loans Repayable

	By Insta E.I.P.	ilments E.R.	At Maturity
Up to 1 year			$15\frac{1}{4}$
Over 1 but not over 5 years	151	$15\frac{1}{4}$	15 1
Over 5 but not over 10 years	15½	$15\frac{5}{8}$	16
Over 10 but not over 15 years	15 ខ្	16 1	$16\frac{1}{4}$
Over 15 but not over 25 years	$16\frac{1}{4}$	16 8	16 <u>3</u>
Over 25 years	$16\frac{3}{8}$	$16\frac{1}{2}$	$16\frac{1}{2}$
Treasury Chambers, Parliament Street, London SW1P 3AG.			
27th October 1976.			

COUNTER-INFLATION ACT 1973

THE Treasury have given consent to the declaration by the following companies of dividends of the total amounts specified for the financial years ending on the specified dates:

The Singapore Para Rubber Estates,		
Ltd., Sevenoaks	£18,068	31. 3.76
Noble & Lund Ltd., Gateshead	£17,566	31.12.76
S. Lyles Ltd., Dewsbury	£223,500	30. 6.76
Strong & Fisher (Holdings) Ltd.,	•	
Rushden	£281,000	31. 5.76
Ward White Group Ltd.,	•	
Wellingborough	£47,524	31.12.76
Willows Francis Ltd., Bolton	£45,665	30. 6.76
Campari Ltd., London N.W.2.	£154,693	31. 5.76
Bejam Group Ltd., Stanmore	£1,021,074	3. 7.76
G. R. Francis Group Ltd., Birmingha	am £99,883	31. 3.76
Glaxo Holdings Ltd., London W.1.	£11,860,332	30. 6.76
FPA Construction Group Ltd.,	•	
Sheffield	£60,878	31.12.76
Photo-Me International Ltd.,	•	
Walton-on-Thames	£75,500	30. 4.76
William Boulton (Holdings) Ltd.,	-	
Stoke-on-Trent	£421,451	30. 6.76
W. Henshall and Sons (Addlestone)	ŕ	
Ltd., Byfleet	£17,020	31. 3.76
Malayalam Plantations Ltd.,	_	
London, E.C.3.	£611,557	31. 3.76
Myddleton Hotels Ltd., Eastbourne	£76,003	<i>30. 6.76</i>
Wolverhampton Die Casting Group	-	
Ltd., Wolverhampton	£64,926	30. 6.76

Published by the Treasury as required by the above Act

BUILDING SOCIETIES ACT 1962

Notice of Cancellation of Registration pursuant to Section 113 of the Act

NOTICE is hereby given that the Central Office have, pursuant to Section 113 of the Act, this day cancelled the registration of WILLINGHAM AND DISTRICT MUTUAL PERMANENT BENEFIT BUILDING SOCIETY (Register No. 673B) the registered office of which is at Public Hall, Willingham, Cambridge on the ground that the society has ceased to exist.

The society ceases to enjoy the privileges of a registered society, but without prejudice to any liability incurred by the society, which may be enforced against it as if such cancellation had not taken place.

A. VOLLMAR,
Act as Chief Registrar of
Friendly Societies.

Date 21st October 1976.

NATURALISATION

Ahmed, Zahoor; Pakistan; c/o Compair, 42 Milton Road, East Kilbride, Glasgow. 31st August 1976.

Bulfin, John Kent; U.S.A., 6/3 Carmona Drive, Haldane, Balloch, Dunbartonshire. 31st August 1976.

Millar, William, formerly Wilhelm Louis Seidenpfennig; Germany; 2 Creighton Grove, East Kilbride, Glasgow. 31st August 1976.